
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 26 March 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 

  Primesh Patel                    John Hinkley 
   Natasha Proctor 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323   E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 26 March 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 18 March 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Licensing Panel - 26 March 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
5. MCDONALD'S RESTAURANT, SHAFTESBURY PARADE, SHAFTESBURY 

CIRCLE, SOUTH HARROW, MIDDLESEX, HA2 0AE   (Pages 7 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Environment. 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   Agenda Item 4 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 

 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral 
hearing in public. 
 
Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 
 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   - Members 

- Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

- Applicants and Objector(s) 

- the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 

iii. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted 
with
[...]
 No 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Premises licence application & Plan 
(appendix 1) 
Location (GIS) Map (appendix 2) 
Representations (appendix 3) 
Summary of proposed times and 
conditions (appendix 4) 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

An application has been received for a new premises                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
licence for McDonald’s Restaurant, Shaftesbury Parade, Shaftesbury Circle, 
South Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 0AE.  Representations have been received 
from 2 other persons who express concerns about the possible undermining 
of one or more of the licensing objectives should the licence be granted. 
 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
2.1 K & G Restaurants Limited have applied for a new premises licence (appendix 1) for 

McDonald’s Restaurant, Shaftesbury Parade, Shaftesbury Circle, South Harrow, 
Middlesex, HA2 0AE.  A location map is available in appendix 2.   

7

Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 48



 

 
2.2 Licensable activities 

The applicant has applied for the following licensable activities and timings: 
 
 

 Proposed hours 

Late night 
refreshment (LNR) 

Hours open to 
public 

Restaurant hours - LNR Drive thru hours LNR 

Mon 23:00 – 00:00 06:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 

Tue 23:00 – 00:00 06:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 

Wed 23:00 – 00:00 06:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 

Thu 23:00 – 00:00 06:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 

Fri 23:00 – 02:00* 06:00 – 02:00* 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 02:00* 

Sat 23:00 – 02:00* 06:00 – 02:00* 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 02:00* 

Sun 23:00 – 00:00 06:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 

(* indicates that activity carries on the following morning) 
 
Special Extensions: 
From the terminal hour on New Year’s Eve until 05:00 on New Year’s Day and on all 
public Holidays until 02:00. 
 

2.3 Description of premises 
A McDonald’s restaurant and drive thru located in Shaftesbury Circle, South Harrow. 
The premises is a two storey building with the restaurant being on the ground floor.  
The premises also has its own parking area for customers. 

 
2.4 Officers’ observations 

The premises is located in Shaftesbury Circle. The surrounding area is a mix of 
residential and commercial premises.  

 
2.5 The two representations received from other persons concentrate on the undermining 

of two of the licensing objectives – the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance.  In summary, the representations raise concern about 
issues surrounding a possible increase anti-social behaviour, and noise.  Although the 
Police have not made a representation, they have commented “In relation to the 
premises licence application for this venue, the conditions proposed by the applicant 
are accepted by us and as such there are no police representations. Mr Simons has 
indicated that his client would be willing surrender the existing licence if this one is 
granted.”  Harrow Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour unit have also made comments 
which indicate that they have no concerns with the application and that they have a 
good working relationship with McDonalds. 

 
2.6 The proposed conditions that would appear on the licence are on Appendix 4. 

 
2.7 Information on public nuisance is available in paragraphs 2.15 – 2.21 of the Statutory 

Guidance.  In particular, paragraph 2.16 states:  
 

“Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of 
legislation. It is however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains 
its broad common law meaning. It may include in appropriate 
circumstances the reduction of the living and working amenity and 
environment of other persons living and working in the area of the licensed 
premises. Public nuisance may also arise as a result of the adverse 

8



 

effects of artificial light, dust, odour and insects or where its effect is 
prejudicial to health. 

 
2.8 History of the premises 

This premises already benefits from a premises licence which was originally granted in 
May 2013.This licence is for the provision of late night refreshment on Fridays and 
Saturdays between the hours of 23:00 and 00:00.  There is also a special extension so 
that late night refreshment can be provided from the terminal hour on new year’s eve to 
03:00 on new year’s day. 
 

2.9  Proposed Designated premises supervisor 
There is no designated premises supervisor for this application as it does not seek the 
retail sale of alcohol 
 

2.10 Details of application 
Received:  30 January 2019 
Closing date for representations: 27 February 2019  
The application has been advertised in accordance with the prescribed regulations 

 
2.11 Representations 

Representations have been received from 2 other persons. One person being a 
member of the public and the other, being a body representing persons living in the 
vicinity of the premises – a councillor. More information is available in appendix 3 of 
this report. 

 
2.12 Operating schedule and conditions  

Members will be aware that an operating schedule forms part of the licensing process.  
This document outlines what activities are proposed, the opening hours, and how the 
activities will be managed particularly in respect of the licensing objectives. 

 
2.13 The Panel’s attention is directed towards paragraphs 8.41 – 8.49 of the statutory 

guidance issued under the Act that sets out matters that ought to be considered by an 
applicant when drafting their operating schedule.   

 
2.14 The most critical part of the operating schedule are the steps taken by the applicant to 

promote the licensing objectives.  Applicants are always reminded to take careful 
consideration as to what is entered in this section as whatever is proposed will be 
transferred into conditions on the licence.  The Panel’s discretion is engaged in the 
light of relevant representations to impose conditions that are appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives. Conditions should be tailored to the size, type, location, 
characteristics and activities at the premises, and the Panel should be aware of any 
indirect costs that may arise from the imposition of conditions.  

 
2.15 Appendix 4 sets out for the Panel’s consideration a summary of proposed hours and 

the conditions transferred from the operating schedule.  The wording of the conditions 
is taken from the licensing authority’s pool of model conditions that is publicly 
accessible on the council’s website.  

 
 

9



 

2.16 When imposing conditions relating to CCTV the Panel should bear in mind the 
Information Commissioner’s guidance1 that such conditions should only be imposed 
where it is justified to do so and in order to meet the licensing objectives.   

 
2.17 The Panel has the discretion to add to or modify these conditions in light of the 

representations where it is appropriate to do so to promote the licensing objectives. 
 

2.18 Licensing policy  
Paragraph 6.3 of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy sets out the 
matters that the Panel may take into account when considering representations 
(although the Panel is not limited to these matters): 

 degree of confidence in the management of the premises 

 location of premises 

 gang-related activity in the area 

 management of waste particularly preventing fly-tipping  

 commitment to reporting all crimes and anti-social behaviour associated with 
premises 

 crime prevention audit conducted by police/professional security organisation 

 staff training 

 anti-theft provisions (eg time-locked safes, magnetic door locks, regular removal of 
cash from tills) 

 suitable and sufficient security plan  

 effective wind-down and dispersal policies 

 use of CCTV  

 noise mitigation measures associated with licensable activities, particularly near to 
residential properties  

 provision of litter bins and litter patrols 

 use of low-impact litter materials  

 noise from people arriving at or leaving from the premises and which is related to 
licensable activities 

 control of other nuisances relating to licensable activities such as light or odours  

 measures to protect children from being exploited or coming to harm 
 

2.19 Legal implications 
The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider any relevant 
representations made in relation to the premises licence application unless all parties 
agree that a hearing is unnecessary.  The hearing must be held in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  
 

2.20 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the representations 
(including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued 
pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives. 

 
2.21 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required to take such 

of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives – 

 The steps are—  

                                            
 

10



 

 (a)     to modify the conditions of the licence; 

 (b)     to reject the whole or part of the application; 
 
2.22 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

 clear reasons should be given for the decision. 

 any additional or modified conditions should be practical and enforceable 

 the applicant and any person who made relevant representations would have the 
right of appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in Schedule 
5 to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2.23  In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 

must have regard to the –  
 

 common law rules of natural justice 

 provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

 considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 

2.24 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in a way that 
is compatible with rights under the European Convention for the Protection of Human 
Rights.  The following provisions of the European convention seem relevant: Article 6 
(right to a fair trial) Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (protection of property) 

 
2.25 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, this states:  
 
 ‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of 

each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions 
with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its 
area.’  

 

Financial Implications 

 
2.26 There are no financial implications.  
 

Appeals 

2.27 If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of the grounds 
set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal to a magistrates’ 
court within 21 days from notification of the decision.  

11



 

 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Jessie Man X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 14 March 2019 

   

 
 

[...]
s operates.  

  

I do not have concerns documented from a specific resident as we encouraged them 

to make a representation if they felt that the license would have an impact. I am just 

reporting broadly the sentiments that were expressed to us last weekend when 

talking to a number of residents.  

  

In more detail these were - 

  

- potential for extended noise pollution - residents already experience noise from the 

restaurant late at night, primarily with the congregation of delivery drivers that wait 

outside the restaurant, with revved bikes or loud behaviour. Residents also 

mentioned that this also encourages bikes to speed around the local area. 

  

- ASB - the concerns were around being an outside hub for people to congregate 

and socialise late at night in the early evening. Particularly the potential for people to 

head there after leave Ingram the local bar.  

  

In terms of making a representation. I am unfamiliar with the process for how panels 

are decided upon or how they operate. Preferably, local residents would be making 

the representations. Are you able  me know if any where made? Are Councillors 

allowed/permitted to make a general representation based on them experience 

described above? 

43



  

Kind regards 

  

Dan. 

  

Councillor Dan Anderson 

Harrow on the Hill Ward 

London Borough of Harrow 

Labour Group Office, PO Box 2, Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2UH 

 

  

44



From: Dan Anderson  
Sent: 07 March 2019 10:33 
To: license; Derek Fergus 
Cc: Sarah Butterworth; Honey Jamie 
Subject: Re: Licensing Application - McDonald's Restaurant, Shaftesbury Parade, 
Shaftesbury Circle, South Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 0AE. 
 
Hi Ash 
 
I have tried to call you this morning and left two messages on your phone.  
 
With regards to the application of the McDonalds restaurant to extend its hours. 
 
I would like to make a representation at the panel. 
 
My questions are: 
 
- Am I permitted to make a representation to the panel, as a local councillor, after 
speaking with local residents? Rather than in place of a resident? We got this 
general feedback from talking to residents in adjacent streets informing them of the 
application and how they could make a representation. 
- Will the resident that made the representation also be able to speak / has the 
resident been informed? 
 
If I am allowed to make a representation, covering the grounds in my previous email 
and the fact the restaurant is in a residential area. I would like to take up this 
opportunity. 
 
If you are able to clarify this, that would be appreciated. 
 
 
Kind regards 
 
Dan.  
 
Councillor Dan Anderson 
Harrow on the Hill Ward 
London Borough of Harrow 

tation Road, Harrow, HA1 2UH 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 – Proposed times and conditions 

 

Proposed licensable activities and times: 

 Proposed hours 

Late night 
refreshment (LNR) 

Hours open to 
public 

Restaurant hours - LNR Drive thru hours LNR 

Mon 23:00 – 00:00 06:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 
Tue 23:00 – 00:00 06:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 
Wed 23:00 – 00:00 06:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 
Thu 23:00 – 00:00 06:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 
Fri 23:00 – 02:00* 06:00 – 02:00* 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 02:00* 
Sat 23:00 – 02:00* 06:00 – 02:00* 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 02:00* 
Sun 23:00 – 00:00 06:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 

(* indicates that activity carries on the following morning) 

 

Special Extensions: 

From the terminal hour on New Year’s Eve until 05:00 on New Year’s Day and 

on all public Holidays until 02:00. 

 

 

Proposed Conditions: 

1. If the head unit (recorder) for storing CCTV images, it must be located in a 

secure cabinet or other secure area out of the sight and reach of the 

public. 

 

2. The CCTV system to be maintained and operated in good order and to the 

satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police's reasonable requests. The medium 

upon which the images are recorded will be clearly identifiable, stored 

securely and retained for a period of not less than 31 days and will be 

made available to Police and Licensing Authority Officers immediately 

upon request and in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018. 

 

3. Such footage must be provided in an immediately viewable format and 

must include any software etc. which is required to view the footage.  Any 

discs, portable drives or other storage media onto which the footage is 

transferred must be provided by the premises. 

 

4. A member of staff who is trained to operate the system and supply the 

footage must be present at the premises at all times when licensable 

activities are taking place. 

47



 

5. There shall be a fully trained manager at the premises between 23:00 and 

the terminal hour. 

 

6. Signage shall be displayed throughout the restaurant and drive thru facility 

warning that CCTV is in operation for the detection and prevention of 

crime and disorder. 

 

7. The car park shall be closed off to customers from 23:00 by way of a 

barrier to prevent vehicles from loitering apart from the 2 designated grill 

bays.as shown on the plans attached to the licence. 

 

8. Signage shall be displayed throughout the drive thru requesting customers 

to respect the needs of the local residents and  

(i) Not to use their vehicle horns 

(ii) Play loud music 

(iii) To leave the premises and area quietly 

 

9. The placing of waste including bottles into receptacles outside the 

premises shall only take place between the hours of 07:00 and 23:00 to 

minimise disturbance to nearby properties. 

48


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Procedures
	5 McDonald's Restaurant, Shaftesbury Parade, Shaftesbury Circle, South Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 0AE
	Appendix 1 - Plans
	Plan 1
	Plan 2

	Appendix 1 Application
	Appendix 2 - Location Map
	McDonalds
	Photo

	Appendix 3 - Representations
	Appendix 4 times and conditions






Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 26 March 2019 - 19 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

26 MARCH 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Primesh Patel 
   
Councillors: * John Hinkley  

 
* Natasha Proctor 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Dan Anderson 
 

Minute 21 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

17. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Primesh Patel be appointed Chair of the 
Licensing Panel hearing. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 5 - McDonald's Restaurant, Shaftesbury Parade, Shaftesbury 
Circle, South Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 0AE   
 
Councillor Dan Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was 
Ward Councillor for Harrow on the Hill.  He would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

19. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 



 

- 20 -  Licensing Panel - 26 March 2019 

20. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authority/ies 
and other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined 
the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the 
agenda. 
 

RESOLVED ITEM   
 

21. McDonald's Restaurant, Shaftesbury Parade, Shaftesbury Circle, South 
Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 0AE   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Andrew Lucas 

 
Licensing Officers: Ash Waghela, Aneta Sarafnejad 

 
Applicant’s Representative: 
 

Mark Altman 
 

Applicant: Kurt Jansen, Thom Russell 
 

Objector: Councillor Dan Anderson 
 
The Licensing Panel carefully considered all relevant information including: 
 

 Written and oral representations by all the parties 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy  

 Human Rights Act 1998 

 The considerations in s.17 of the Crime and disorder Act 1998 
 

Having considered all the oral and written representations put before them, 
the Panel resolved to grant the Application as sought and not to impose 
further conditions on the Licence other than the ones already offered by the 
Applicant or agreed with the Objectors at the meeting of the parties.  

 

The Panel acknowledged that the area the Premises are located in are 
primarily residential.  But the Panel were satisfied that the conditions offered 
by the Applicant would prevent the licensing objectives from being 
undermined.   
 

The Panel placed weight on the fact that the Police were satisfied with the 
conditions originally proposed by the Applicant and saw no need to make a 
representation.  The Panel also placed weight on the lack of objection from 
the Council in its capacity as the Licensing Authority.  The good working 
relationship between the Applicant and the Council’s ASB team was noted by 
the Panel.  
 



 

Licensing Panel - 26 March 2019 - 21 - 

RESOLVED:  To grant the premises licence for the hours set out below and 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

Hours Open to the Public and for Licensable Activities 
 
Hours open to the Public & Late Night Refreshment  
 
Sunday – Thursday  06:00 – 00:00 
Friday – Saturday  06:00 – 02:00 (the following morning) 
Restaurant Opening Hours 
Monday – Sunday  

06:00 – 00:00 

 
Drive Thru Opening Hours  
Friday – Saturday  06:00 – 02:00 (the following morning) 
 
Conditions  
 
The Panel resolved that the following conditions should be applied to the 
licence: 
 

1. The head unit (recorder) for storing CCTV images must be located in a 
secure cabinet or other secure area out of the sight and reach of the 
public.  

 
2. The CCTV system to be maintained and operated in good order and to 

the satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police’s reasonable requests.  The 
medium upon which the images are recorded will be clearly identifiable, 
stored securely and retained for a period of not less than 31 days.  
Footage and screenshots shall be made available to the Police and 
Licensing Authority Officers immediately upon request in accordance 
with the Data Protection Act 2018. 

 
3. Such footage must be provided in an immediately viewable format and 

must include any software etc. which is required to view the footage.  
Any discs, portable drives or other storage media onto which the 
footage is transferred must be provided by the Premises.  

 
4. A member of staff who is trained to operate the system and supply the 

footage must be present at the Premises at all times when licensable 
activities are taking place.  

 
5. There shall be a fully trained manager at the Premises between 23:00 

and the terminal hour.   
 
6. Signage shall be displayed throughout the restaurant and drive thru 

facility warning that CCTV is in operation for the detection and 
prevention of crime and disorder.  

 
7. The car park shall be closed off to customers from 23:00 by way of a 

barrier to prevent vehicles from loitering; apart from the two designated 
grill bays as shown on the plans attached to the licence.  

 



 

- 22 -  Licensing Panel - 26 March 2019 

8. Any gathering of people or vehicles in those spaces that are coned off 
in the car park or other areas of the drive thru shall be challenged by 
the manager on duty, notified that they are on CCTV, and asked to 
leave the Premises.  

 
9. Delivery drivers shall not be allowed to wait outside the front of the 

restaurant after 23:00 and any that do will be reported to Uber and 
prevented from collecting takeaway orders. 

 
10. Delivery drivers shall not be permitted to park on the public highway in 

front of the Premises.  This will be enforced by the manager on duty.   
 
11. Clear, illuminated signage that informs persons that the area is out of 

bounds between the hours of 23:00 and 05:00 shall be prominently 
displayed in the alfresco area.  Where persons are seen to be 
disregarding these notices and/or loitering outside the Premises, the 
manager on duty shall challenge and politely ask those persons to 
leave the Premises.  

 
12. Prominent and clear signage shall be displayed throughout the drive 

thru to warn customers to keep noise to a minimum, respect the needs 
of local residents, leave the Premises and the area quietly and not to:  

 

 Use their vehicle horns; 

 Play loud music; 

 Rev engines or act in anti social manner  
 

Or they may risk not being served. Signage shall also warn customers 
that these types of anti-social behaviour are recorded on CCTV which 
will be used to identify offenders and reported to Harrow Council and/or 
the Police.  
 

13. A telephone number and e-mail address will be made available to 
residents (via signage displayed at the Premises) to enable residents 
to contact the Premises to report evidence of anti-social behaviour 
within or on the boundary of the Premises.  
 

14. The placing of waste, including bottles, into receptacles outside the 
Premises shall only take place between the hours of 07:00 and 23:00 
to minimise disturbance to nearby properties.  
 

15. Litter patrols shall be extended to cover those hours when the drive 
thru is open up until 02:00.  Litter patrols shall be extended up to a 100 
metre radius of the Premises and all of the Shaftesbury Circle.  All litter 
shall be properly bagged and disposed of in a commercial litter 
receptacle.  

 

Right to appeal  
 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more 
of the grounds set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of notification of this decision.  



 

Licensing Panel - 26 March 2019 - 23 - 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.20 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR PRIMESH PATEL 
Chair 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


